# OP \$190.00 3532870

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM351505

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pilot Automotive, Inc.		06/30/2015	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pilot, Inc.	
Street Address:	13000 Temple Ave.	
City:	City of Industry	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91746	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3532870	PILOT
Registration Number:	4241216	INTIRE SEAL
Registration Number:	4388970	NITRODE SPARK PLUGS
Registration Number:	4573348	APEX AUTO PARTS EXPERTS
Serial Number:	85869253	PILOT ELECTRONICS
Serial Number:	86508083	SOS PIN
Serial Number:	86558536	ECO USB CELL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3039746651

**Email:** cindy.pham@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Cindy N. Pham

Address Line 1:633 17th Street, suite 2300Address Line 4:Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	144236/19
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cindy N. Pham
SIGNATURE:	/Cindy N. Pham/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005599 FRAME: 0928

900334450

Total Attachments: 4
source=2015-06-30 Pilot Executed Trademark Assignment#page1.tif
source=2015-06-30 Pilot Executed Trademark Assignment#page2.tif
source=2015-06-30 Pilot Executed Trademark Assignment#page3.tif
source=2015-06-30 Pilot Executed Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005599 FRAME: 0929

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, this TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is between PILOT AUTOMOTIVE, INC., a California corporation, located at 13000 Temple Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91746 (the "Assignor") and PILOT, INC., a California corporation, located at 13000 Temple Avenue, City of Industry, CA 91746 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks PILOT, INTIRE SEAL, NITRODE SPARK PLUGS, and APEX AUTO PARTS EXPERTS further identified in <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") together with the applications for registration therefor identified in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademark Applications</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to sell, transfer and assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Applications together with all business associated with the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Applications together with all business associated with the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignce, effective upon execution, the entire right, title and interest symbolized by the Trademarks and the Trademark Applications to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representations, including any trade dress, logos, designs, company names, business names, fictitious names and other business identifiers used by Assignor in the United States or anywhere else in the world in connection with any of the Trademarks; (ii) all business associated with the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks; (iii) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the Trademarks; (iv) all common law rights throughout the world acquired by Assignor in and to the Trademarks; (v) all causes of action (either in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for present and future infringement, dilution or misappropriation of the rights in the Trademarks; and (vi) all rights (registered or unregistered) corresponding thereto throughout the world. This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

Assignor further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and/or any other office whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, assignments, applications and title thereto, to record the transfer/assignment of the Trademarks and Trademark Applications and all rights, title, and interest thereto to Assignee as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, if applicable, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

~ 1 ~

# Assignor:

Pilot Automotive, Inc., a California corporation

By:

Name: Michael Du

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Assignee:

Pilot, Inc.,

a California corporation

By:

Name: Michael Du

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: 6-30-16

# SCHEDULE A

- 1. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,532,870, PILOT
- 2. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,241,216, INTIRE SEAL
- 3. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,388,970, NITRODE SPARK PLUGS
- 4. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,573,348, APEX AUTO PARTS EXPERTS

TRADEMARK REEL: 005599 FRAME: 0932

## SCHEDULE B

- 1. U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 85/869,253, PILOT ELECTRONICS
- 2. U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 86/421,208, LIGHTNING JUMP CHARGE
- 3. U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 86/508,083, SOS PIN
- 4. U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 86/609,878, JOOSE BOX
- 5. U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 86/558,536, ECO USB CELL

TRADEMARK REEL: 005599 FRAME: 0933

**RECORDED: 08/14/2015**